(b)	 Key management personnel compensation

	 Key management personnel are those persons having authority and responsibility for planning,
directing and controlling the activities of the Institute either directly or indirectly. The key management
personnel of the Institute are the Council Members and the Secretary and their remuneration for
the year are as follows:

		  2007	 2006
	 RM	 RM

	 Short-term employees benefits	 502,500	 446,194
Post-employment benefits
- contribution to Employees Provident Fund	 81,720	 83,924

		  584,220	 530,118
Benefit-in-kind	 8,700	 15,080

		  592,920	 545,198

	 The examiners fee paid to a Council Member is disclosed in Note 15 to the financial statements.

	 The year-end outstanding balances in relation to compensation payable to key management
personnel are as follows:-

		  2007	 2006
	 RM	 RM

	 Included in payables and accruals	 25,200	 73,780

20.	 COMPARATIVES

	 Significant changes made are as follow:

(i)	 The comparatives for the cash flow statement have been adjusted to net off transactions with
MACPA Educational Trust Fund to reflect the net cash movements as follows:

		  As previously
	 reported	 Adjustment	 As restated
	 RM	 RM	 RM

	 Operating expenses	 (3,048,667)	 69,473	 (2,979,194)
Payments on behalf of
  MACPA Educational Trust Fund	 (68,369)	 26,500	 (41,869)
Repayment from MACPA Educational Trust Fund	 96,000	 (96,000)	 –

(ii)	 Comparatives are introduced for the presentation of related party transactions as disclosed in
Note 19.

Page 77

ANNUAL REPORT 2007

Statement by Council Members
We, Dato’ Nordin Baharuddin and Dato’ Ahmad Johan bin Mohammad Raslan, being two of the Council
Members of The Malaysian Institute of Certified Public Accountants, do hereby state that, in
the opinion of the Council Members, the accompanying financial statements together with the notes attached
thereto, are drawn up in accordance with MASB Approved Accounting Standards in Malaysia for Entities Other
Than Private Entities and the provisions of the Companies Act, 1965 so as to give a true and fair view of:

[…]

Fixed deposit with a licensed bank	 42,232	 40,858

		  126,540	 124,406

	 The weighted average interest rate during the financial year for fixed deposit with a licensed bank is 3.3%
(2006: 3%) per annum.

	 The fixed deposit has a maturity of 90 days (2006: 90 days).

Page 115

MACPA Educational Trust Fund

10.	 NOTE TO CASH FLOW STATEMENT

	 Addition of property and equipment and other expenses of the Trust Fund were settled by MICPA as
follows:

		  2007	 2006
	 RM	 RM

	 Settled by MICPA

	 Acquisition of property and equipment	  17,860	 3,050
Operating expenses	  21,753	 38,819
Scholarship and research grants	  3,500	 –

	 Payment by MICPA	 43,113	 41,869

	 Administrative expenses charged by MICPA	  29,000	 26,527

	 	  72,113	 68,396

	 Less: Rental due from MICPA	  (96,000)	 (96,000)

	 Due from MICPA	  (23,887)	 (27,604)
Utilised to settle amount due to MICPA	  23,887	 27,604

	 Net cash movement between Trust Fund & MICPA	  –	 –

11.	 COMPARATIVES

	 The comparatives for the cash flow statement have been adjusted to net off transactions with MICPA to
reflect the net cash movements as follows:

		  As previously
	 reported	 Adjustment	 As restated
	 RM	 RM	 RM

Proceeds from rental	 96,000	 (96,000)	 –
Operating expenses	 (34,819)	 34,819	 –
Scholarships, research grants and expenses	 (26,527)	 26,527	 –
Students’ study loans repayment	 –	 4,000	 4,000
Additions to property and equipment	 (3,050)	 3,050	 –
Advances from MICPA	 68,396	 (68,396)	 –
Repayment of advances from MICPA	 (96,000)	 96,000	 –

Page 116

MACPA Educational Trust Fund

STATEMENT BY TRUSTEES

In the opinion of the Trustees, the financial statements set out on pages 106 to 115 have been drawn up in
accordance with MASB Approved Accounting Standards in Malaysia for Private Entities so as to give a true
and fair view of the state of affairs of the MACPA Educational Trust Fund as at December 31, 2007 and of its
results and cash flows for the financial year then ended.

On behalf of the Trustees,

……………………………………………………
Dato’ Hj. Megat Abdul Rahman Megat Ahmad
Trustee

………………………………….……
Datuk Abu Hassan Kendut